

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 330 MD 2012

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE; WILOLA SHINHOLSTER LEE; GLORIA CUTTINO;
NADINE MARSH; BEA BOOKLER; JOYCE BLOCK; DEVRA MIREL (“ASHER”) SCHOR;
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE;
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE; HOMELESS ADVOCACY PROJECT,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA;
THOMAS W. CORBETT, IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR;
CAROL AICHELE, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS’ POST-HEARING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
FOR SPECIAL RELIEF IN THE NATURE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

David P. Gersch
Michael A. Rubin
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206

Witold J. Walczak
Attorney ID No. 62976
ACLU of Pennsylvania
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Jennifer R. Clarke
Attorney ID No. 49836
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Marian K. Schneider
Attorney ID No. 50337
Advancement Project
295 E. Swedesford Road
Wayne, PA 19087

Dated: August 5, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD END THE “SOFT ROLLOUTS”	2
II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL A FINAL DECISION ON THE MERITS	7
A. There Is No Reason to Depart From the Normal Practice That a Preliminary Injunction Remains in Effect Until a Final Decision on the Merits	7
B. The DOS ID Has Not Been Accessible to All Voters Who Are Able Get to PennDOT	8
1. The SURE Verification Requirement Is Not Part of the Photo ID Law ...	10
2. The SURE Verification Requirement Is Deeply Flawed in Practice and Unavoidably Leads to Disenfranchisement	12
C. Respondents Have Not Otherwise Forestalled the Possibility of Disenfranchisement.....	17
1. Hundreds of Thousands of Voters Lack an Acceptable Photo ID and Would Be at Risk of Disenfranchisement if the Law Were Enforced	17
2. Respondents’ Education Campaign Was Confusing, Ineffective, and Did Virtually Nothing To Minimize the Risk of Disenfranchisement	20
3. PennDOT Is an Ineffective, Inaccessible, and Burdensome Network for Issuing Voter IDs and Cannot Forestall Disenfranchisement	23
4. Voters Without ID Have Not “Chosen” To Stay Home From the Polls...	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 3 (Pa. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 3332376 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012).....	23
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cali v. Philadelphia</i> , 177 A.2d 824 (Pa. 1962).....	6
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cnty. Bd. of Elections of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977).....	6
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 415 Pa. 154, 202 A.2d 538 (1964).....	12, 16
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Act of March 14, 2013, P.L. 195, No. 18	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 2602 notes.....	3
25 P.S. § 2602(z.5).....	14
25 P.S. § 2626	8, 10, 21
25 P.S. § 3527	6
75 Pa. C.S. § 1510(b).....	21, 22
Pa. R.C.P. 1531(a).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Millersburg Ferry Ass’n, Operating Schedule, http://www.millersburgferry.org/2136/2199.html	24
President Abraham Lincoln, Gettysburg Address (Nov. 19, 1863) (transcript available at http://rmc.library.cornell.edu/gettysburg/good_cause/transcript.htm)	29
